900265740 09/10/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cangene Corporation		04/05/2013	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CNJ Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	155 Innovation Drive
City:	Winnipeg
State/Country:	MANITOBA
Postal Code:	R3T5Y3
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85220702	INOBIXIS
Serial Number:	85220709	IXALITY
Serial Number:	85220714	IXINITY
Serial Number:	85220704	JUBIXYS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: trademarksny@fseip.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Davitz
Address Line 1: 733 Third Ave
Address Line 2: 15th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4328-6070

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005109 FRAME: 0933

> \$115.00 85220

900265740

Name: Fahmi Sellers Embert & Davitz Address Line 1: 733 Third Street Address Line 2: 15th Floor Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karen P Bechtold Signature: /karenpbechtold/ 09/10/2013 Date: **Total Attachments: 8** source=Trademark assignment - CNJ to CNJ Holdings#page1.tif source=Trademark assignment - CNJ to CNJ Holdings#page2.tif source=Exhibit A - Trademarks#page1.tif source=Exhibit A - Trademarks#page2.tif source=Exhibit A - Trademarks#page3.tif source=Exhibit A - Trademarks#page4.tif

source=Exhibit A - Trademarks#page5.tif source=Exhibit A - Trademarks#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005109 FRAME: 0934

ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of this 5th day of April, 2013, ("Effective Date"), by and between, CANGENE CORPORATION of 155 Innovation Drive, Winnipeg, MB R3T 5Y3, Canada ("Assignor"), and CNJ HOLDINGS, INC, with its principal office at 155 Innovation Drive, Winnipeg, MB R3T 5Y3 Canada ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire worldwide right, title and interest in, including all past, present and future goodwill that relates to each of the trademarks on <u>Exhibit</u> <u>A</u>, (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby perpetually, irrevocably and unconditionally transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and Assignee hereby acquires and accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's respective right, title and interest in and to the Marks, all registrations and applications for registration thereof, the common law rights to all unregistered rights thereto and the goodwill associated therewith.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any applicable country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to register trademarks to record Assignee as assignee and owner of the Marks and to issue to the Assignee any and all certificates of registration related to the Marks.
- 3. Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required or testimony in any legal proceeding relating to the Marks): (1) in the preparation and prosecution of any applications directed to the Marks assigned herein; (2) in the prosecution or defense of any opposition, infringement or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any of the Marks assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the rights assigned herein and this Assignment; (3) in obtaining any additional trademark protection that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country; and (4) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment and any of the provisions hereof may not be amended or modified except by an instrument in writing and signed by each party hereto.
- 5. The foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the parties and their assigns and legal representatives.
- 6. The Assignor represents and warrants that it has the full authority to assign its rights to the Marks without encumbrance and that it has not executed and will not execute any conflicting agreement.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005109 FRAME: 0935

- 7. Any term or provision of this Assignment that is invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability without rendering invalid or unenforceable the remaining terms and provisions of this Assignment or affecting the validity or enforceability of any of the terms or provisions of this Assignment in any other jurisdiction.
- 8. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts or facsimile counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

CNJ HOLDINGS INC

By: FRANCIS J. ST. HILAIRE
VP. General Counsel & Secretary

ASSIGNEE:

CANGENE CORPORATION

Title: CSO

Exhibit A

CTM INOBIXIS Inspiration Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. Registered Jun 27 2011 009671215 Reg No : Jan 19 2011 009671215 App No: Jan 19 2021 RENEWAL DUE: Class Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hemophilia. Goods United States of America INOBIXIS Inspiration Biopharmaceuticals, inc Pending Reg No: Jan 19 2011 85220702 App No: RENEWAL DUE: Class 3 Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hemophilia Goods CTM IXALITY Inspiration Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. Registered Jun 27 2011 009671231 Reg No: 009671231 Jan 19 2011 App No : Jan 19 2021 RENEWAL DUE: Class Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hemophilia. Goods United States of America IXALITY Inspiration Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. Pending Reg No : Jan 19 2011 85220709 App No : RENEWAL DUE: Class Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hemophilia Goods Argentina Minity Inspiration Biopharmaceuticals, inc. Pending Reg No : May 17 2012 3165116 App No : RENEWAL DUE: Class Pharmsceutical preparations Goods Australia IXINITY Inspiration Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. Pending Reg No : Mar 14 2012 1480170 App No:

> 5 34089096,2

RENEWAL DUE:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005109 FRAME: 0937

Class Goods	5 Pharmaceutical preparations		
mannen			Marticles
XINITY			Brazil
	Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		Pending
	Reg No :		1,401,600,40
	App No : 904637328	Mar 23 2012	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
Class	5		
Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations		
mmmmm.			
IXINITY			Canada
noiterigant	Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		Pending
	Reg No :		e-second
	App No : 1568455	Mar 13 2012	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
Class	5		
Goods	(1) Pharmaceutical preparations.		
lXinity			Chile
	s Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		
mminn	Reg No :		Pending
	App No: 999713	Mar 23 2012	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
mmmmm			
Class			
Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations		
IXinity			China
	n Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		
in respense	Reg No :		Pending
	App No : 10645298	Mar 20 2012	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
,			***************************************
Class Goods	5 Pharmaceutical preparations		
graninania. Granica	S. 1378.53.657.654.554. Problem and		
lXinity			Colombia
	n Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		
	Reg No :		Pending
	App No: 12079796	May 15 2012	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
ennaman Tananan			***************************************
Class Goods	5 Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatn	eent of biseding disorders	
(00000	Lass undergraphed bushes carende and one seems		
IXINITY			CTM
	n Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		·
viarifess meges	Reg No : 009671249	Jun 27 2011	Registered
	App No : 009671249	Jan 19 2011	
	RENEWAL DUE:	Jan 19 2021	

<i></i>			and the same of th
Class	5 Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatmen	of hemophilia.	
Goods	LUSTINGERONGS Discharge (12) 100 100 approved		
			india
XINITY	Pita ala carres como abbondos losos		
mspiration	Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. Reg No :		Pending
	App No : 2299289	Mer 14 2012	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
	Additional to the second second second		

Class Goods	5 Pharmaceutical preparations		
mmmmm,	1. 1950 March Color Colors St. School Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Ann		
			Indonesia
IXinity	And the second s		
nodeniqani	Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		Pending
	Reg No :	Mar 27 2012	, The state of the
	App No : 0002012013996	2010) V. 2012	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
			anna an
Class	S. S		una.
Goods	Pharmacoutical preparations	anning and a second	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			srael
YTINIX			100.000
Inspiration	Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		Pending
	Reg No:	Mar 14 2012	. 20, 2000, 18
	App No : 245198	1989 14 20 12	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
,		Management of the second se	
Class	S was a second of the second o		
Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations		
		announce and a second	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Eximity			neqel
inspiration	i Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		Pending
	Reg No :		រ ស ខេត្ត
	App No : 2012-019936	Mar 15 2012	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
Eriano	5		
Class Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations		

*****			Kazakhstan
IXinity	a Pilaakaanan oo siimula Sma	war and the second of the seco	
rosperarior	n Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		Pending
	Reg No : App No : 57589	Mar 26 2012	~
		Migh way way w	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
Sant.	*		
Class	The same and short assumptions		
Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations		
Xinity			Korea South
	n Biopharmaceuticats, Inc.	e de	, may
•			
	Reg No :		werserd.
	Reg No : App No : 4020120020248 RENEWAL DUE:	Mar 27 2012	Pending

7 34069598_2

lXinity		Ref: 4022-311835	Russian Federation
Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations		
Class			
	App No : 487424 RENEWAL DUE:	Mar 21 2012 Aug 15 2022	
re suspire assists	Reg No : 190646	Aug 15 2012	Registered
IXINITY Inspiration	n Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		
18.18.18.28.94.	···········		Peru
Goods	medical services; medical description treatment and pharmacoutical preparation	25.	
Class	44 Medical services; medical treatment; health services; information relating to medical services, medical		
Goods	Pharmaceutical research and developmen	n Bolaichean Maintean	
Class	42	A	
Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations		
Class			
	App No : 201202805 RENEWAL DUE:	Mar 14 2022	
	Reg No : 266290	Jul 6 2012 Mar 14 2012	Registered
IXINITY Inspiration	n Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		_
CONTRACTOR A			Norway
Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations		
Class	5		
	RENEWAL DUE:	Mar 14 2022	
	App No : 956543	Mar 14 2012	
inspiration	s Biopharmaceuticais, Inc. Reg No.: 955543	Sep 18 2012	Registered
Xinity	Primary armenda a phigantin Sana		New Zealand
Class Goods	5 Pharmaceutical preparations		
			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	RENEWAL DUE:	Mar 15 2022	
	Reg No : 1382878 App No : 1258399	Mar 15 2012	No.
	Biophamacsuscals, Inc.	Aug 9 2012	Registered
IXINITY		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Mexico
Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations		
Class	5		
	RENEWAL DUE:		
	App No : 128765	Mar 27 2012	
inspiration	Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. Reg No :		Pending
(Xinity			Kuwait
			as to
Class Goods	5 Pharmacautical preparations		

наркапоп	Eleginaring Causans, arc.		Perwing
	Reg No : Ass No : 2012707588	Mar 15 2012	
	App No : 2012707588 RENEWAL DUE:	tessar ev see es	
Class Goods	5 Pharmacsutical preparations		
entransianing			
lXinity			Saudi Arabia
Inspiration	Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		Pending
	Reg No : App No : 198225	Mar 27 2012	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
Class	5	***************************************	
Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations	***************************************	***************************************
			South Africa
Minity	n Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		and the second s
ti solitus iarucus	Reg No :		Pending
	App No : 201207095	Mar 19 2012	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
Class	\$		
Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations		
			Academ and a second
(Xinity			Switzerland
Inspiratio	is Biopharmaceutica's, Inc. Reg No : 627391	Mar 22 2012	Registerer
	App No: 627391	Mar 14 2012	
	RENEWAL DUE:	Mar 14 2022	
Class			
Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations		
			Taiwa
Eximity	n Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		1 444 0.744.
ELISARIN CHASA	Reg No :		Pendin
	App No : 101017402	Apr 2 2012	
	RENEWAL DUE:		
Class	5		
Goods	Pharmaceutical preparations		
lXinity			Thailan
	in Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		
	Reg No :		Pendin
	App No.; 841121 RENEWAL DUE:	Mar 27 2012	
Class Goods	5 pharmaceutical preparations for the treats	nent of hemophilis	
10000000000000000000000000000000000000			
IXINITY			Ukrain
inspiratio	on Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.		

9 34069588_2

Reg No :

Pending

App No :

m201204919

Mar 22 2012

RENEWAL DUE:

Class

IXINITY

Geods Pharmaceutical preparations

United States of America

Inspiration Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.

Reg No :

App No: 85220714

RENEWAL DUE:

Pending

Pendino

Pending

Registered

Pending

Class

Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hemophilia Goods

Vietnam IXinity

Inspiration Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.

Reg No:

App No : 4201205679 Mar 27 2012

Jan 19 2011

RENEWAL DUE:

Class

Goods Pharmaceutical preparations

Singapore IXinity / IXINITY (series of 2)

Inspiration Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.

Reg No:

Mar 15 2012

T1203520H App No:

RENEWAL DUE:

Class Pharmaceutical preparations Goods

CTM JUBIXYS

Inspiration Siopharmaceuticals, Inc.

009671223 Reg No: App No : 009671223

Jun 27 2011 Jan 19 2011

Jan 19 2021 RENEWAL DUE:

Class Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hemophilia Gaods

United States of America JUBIXYS

inspiration Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.

Reg No: App No: 85220704

Jan 19 2011

RENEWAL DUE:

Class

Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hemophilia Goods

> 10 34069658,2